

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RANBAXY LABORATORIES, LTD. and)	
)	
RANBAXY, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official)	
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human)	Case No. _____
Services;)	
)	
MARGARET HAMBURG, M.D., in her official)	
capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs; and)	
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)	
ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND EXPEDITED
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Michael D. Shumsky (D.C. Bar No. 495078)*
John K. Crisham (D.C. Bar No. 486491)
Stephen S. Schwartz (D.C. Bar No. 477947)
Robert A. Gretch (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000
(202) 879-5200 fax

*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Ranbaxy Laboratories, Ltd. and
Ranbaxy, Inc.*

November 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 8

 A. The Hatch-Waxman Framework 8

 B. Tentative and Final Approval of an ANDA..... 10

 C. The Statutory Right to 180-Day Generic Marketing Exclusivity 12

 D. Ranbaxy’s ANDA for Generic Nexium®..... 15

 E. Ranbaxy’s ANDA for Generic Valcyte®..... 16

 F. Investigation and Consent Decree..... 17

 G. The Audit Results And Letter Decision..... 18

LEGAL STANDARD..... 21

ARGUMENT 21

I. RANBAXY IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 21

 A. The Letter Decision Exceeds FDA’s Statutory Authority..... 23

 1. FDA Did Not Make A “Mistake,” But Instead Seeks Retroactively To Change Administrative Policy. 23

 2. FDA Lacks Statutory Authority To Rescind A Previously Issued TA, And Its Actions Violate The Statutory Constraints Congress Otherwise Imposed On The Withdrawal Of Final Approval. 25

 3. FDA’s Decision Is Untimely. 27

 4. FDA’s Decision Impermissibly Abrogates Ranbaxy’s Reliance Interests. 30

 B. The Letter Decision Conflicts With The Plain Language Of The Failure-To-Obtain TA Forfeiture Trigger. 33

 C. The Letter Decision Impermissibly Conflates The Standards For Tentative Approval With Those For Final Approval. 37

II. RANBAXY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 43

III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 47

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 06-cv-0627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 49 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	43, 47
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 347 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Belville Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Bookman v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 1263 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	28
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997)	45
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	48
<i>Branson v. Wirth</i> , 84 U.S. 32 (1872).....	31
<i>Brendsel v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004)	45
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	46
<i>C.J. Langenfelder & Son, Inc. v. United States</i> , 341 F.2d 600 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	29
<i>Cabo Distr. Co. v. Brady</i> , 821 F. Supp. 601 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	28

Chapman v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
204 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1953) 24

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 22

City of Mesa, Ariz. v. FERC,
993 F.2d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 21

Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
367 U.S. 316 (1961) 26

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon v. United States,
177 Ct. Cl. 184, 1966 WL 8893 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 29

Cook v. FDA,
733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 42

Donohue v. Paterson,
715 F. Supp. 2d 306 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) 45

Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC,
753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21, 25

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
496 U.S. 661 (1990) 13

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
557 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 13

Entergy Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska,
210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000) 45

Feinerman v. Bernardi,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008),
aff’d sub nom. Sottera, Inc. v. FDA,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 45

Gratehouse v. United States,
512 F.2d 1104 (Ct. Cl. 1975) 27

Gubish v. Brady
No. 88-cv-2031, 1989 WL 44083 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 1989)..... 29

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.,
467 U.S. 51 (1984) 31

Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell,
767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21, 22, 23, 27

King v. Norton,
160 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Mich. 2001)..... 28

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 25

Mazaleski v. Treusdell,
562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 27

McAllister v. United States,
3 Cl. Ct. 394 (1983) 29, 30

Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.,
398 U.S. 375 (1970) 48

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) 21

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 10, 43, 44, 46, 47

Mylan Labs. Ltd. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
910 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012) 35, 43, 46

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Sebelius,
856 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2012) 46

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Fowler,
324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 21

New Jersey v. EPA,
517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 21, 27

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002) 25, 27

NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.,
355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966) 24

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 25

Prieto v. United States,
655 F. Supp. 1187 (D.D.C. 1987) 28, 29

Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts,
492 U.S. 158 (1989) 21, 22

Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson,
354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 12

Ranbaxy Labs., Ltd. v. Leavitt,
469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 46

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) 45

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012) 38

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Gover,
104 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (D.S.D. 2000),
rev'd on other grounds sub nom.
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. McDivitt,
286 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002) 29, 30

Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton,
926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991) 45

Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA,
439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006) 43, 46

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 9

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 20

Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA,
680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010) 44

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) 38

Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Leavitt,
548 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 8, 43, 44, 46, 47

Torpharm, Inc. v. Shalala,
No. 97-1925, 1997 WL 33472411 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 1997) 46

United States v. New York,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983) 45

United States v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.,
329 U.S. 424 (1947) 26

Upjohn Co. v. Pennsylvania R.R.,
381 F.2d 4 (6th Cir. 1967)..... 24

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 40

Winter v. NLRB,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 20

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 10, 42

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) 8, 9

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(D) 11

21 U.S.C. § 355(e)(2) 34

21 U.S.C. § 355(e)(3) 34

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A) 9, 10, 37, 38, 39

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)(I) 10, 11, 15, 16

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iii) 10, 37

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv) 10, 11, 37

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)..... 15, 16, 37

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vi) 11, 15, 16, 37, 39

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii) 12

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(B)(i) 13

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(B)(ii) 13

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(A) 12, 38, 39

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii) 13

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv) 14, 37
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)(II)(dd)(AA) 10, 32, 37, 39
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(IV)..... 5, 6, 7, 14, 32, 35
 21 U.S.C. § 360(cc) 10
 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)..... 13
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 21

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(h) 9
 21 C.F.R. § 314.53(b)..... 9

Other Authorities

FDCA, Drug Price Competition and Patent Restoration Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585..... 8
 FDCA, Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003,
 Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066..... 8
